

## **RESOLUTION No.**\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE RENEWAL PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH SIERRA NEVADA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL FOUNDATION (RESOLUTION 17-305)**

WHEREAS, per Resolution 17-305, the Board of Supervisors approved a renewal contract with Sierra Nevada Memorial Hospital Foundation to provide services to Nevada County seniors through its Falls Prevention Coalition of Nevada and its Alzheimer's Outreach Program, Early Detection Depression Screening and Falls Prevention Services; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County has one of the highest percentages of seniors in California and the contracted services provided will greatly benefit this segment of the County's population by helping seniors to maintain their functional independence; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow for the job classification of Social Worker, in addition to Nurse, to perform Falls Prevention Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract by and between the County and Sierra Nevada Memorial Hospital Foundation pursuant to adding the job classification of Social Worker, in addition to Nurse, to perform Falls Prevention Services for the term of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the maximum amount of \$82,004 for the provision of services pertaining to Early Detection Depression Screening and Falls Prevention for Nevada County seniors as a component of the County's Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Program, be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-50103-494-1101/521520.